
THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT AND WORK-RELATED

MUSCULOSKELETAL DISORDERS (WRMDs) AMONG

UiTM PAHANG OFFICE STAFF

Prepared for:

ENCIK MOHD ZULKIFLI BIN ABDULLAH

CIK MAS'UDAH BINTI ASMUI

Prepared by:

ESDJUNASUDZHAILIE BIN ISMON

FAIDZAL ALHAFIDZ BIN TAHRIL

BACHELOR IN OFFICE SYSTEM MANAGEMENT (HONS)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

FAC LTY OF B SINESS MA AGEME T

JANUARY, 2012



ABSTRACT

The physical environments in the organization are giving an impact towards the people who

work at the office, the health problem arise if the organization do not take the necessary step to

prevent the problem occurrence. This research is a correlation research design that focuses on the

relationship between the physical environment and work-related musculoskeletal disorder

(WRMDs) among UiTM Pahang office staff. The element of the physical environment includes

the office furniture, desktop and layout. The total questionnaire distributed is 75 and 47 were

collected, it is equivalent to 62% of the respond rate. The mean value of office furniture is 3.56,

mean value for desktop is 3.88 and mean value for layout is 3.20. From the findings, the analysis

shows an evidence of strain and WRMDs of their body areas reported by respondent. It also

shows a sign that the organizations needs to have do something regarding the problem before the

negative impact started to develop such as absenteeism and job dissatisfaction. There is several

recommendation such as provide ergonomics and comfortable equipment, medical check-up

periodically, comfortable office layout, and health campaign to reduce the impact of the

WRMDs among UiTM office staff.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirahim,

First of all we would to thank to Allah S.W.t for giving us another chance to inhale and

breathe in this world and giving us the chance to further our studies and not forgetting an

understanding parents, forgiving friends and a great lecturer to guide us in our 6th semester.

We want to express our sincere thanks to our supervisor, En Mohd Zulkifli bin Abdullah

for the support, guidance, and encouragement in this research. We would like to express our

gratitude toward Tuan Haji Abd. Razak Bin Said for his support and input that included in this

thesis during the class time. Describing him as a lecturer is determination, knowledgeable,

striving for success and caring. Not forgetting our co-supervisor Cik Mas'udah Asmui for giving

us the hope and the will to carryon with our research.

                                                                       

                                                                            

                                                                            

                                                                             

                                                                            

                

                         

                        

January. 2012

Faculty of Business Management

Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM)



TABLE OF CONTENT

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

PAGE

11

11I

IV

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

CHAPTER 2

Background of the Study
Problem statement
Research Objective
Research Questions
Hypothesis
Significant of the Study
Scope and Limitations
Definitions of Terms

I - 2
3-4
5
5
6
7
8

8 - 9

LITERATURE REVIEW 11 - 14

2.1

CHAPTER 3

Conceptual Framework 15

METHODOLOGY

3. I Research Design
3.2 Population
3.3 Sampling Techniques
3.4 Sample Size
3.5 Unit of Analysis
3.6 Instrument
3.7 Data Collection Procedures
3.8 Validity and Reliability of Instrument
3.9 Data Collection Procedures
3.10 Data Analysis

16
16
17
17
17

17-18
18

18-19
19

19-20



CHAPTER 4

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION 21

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

CHAPTER 5

Response Rate
Demographic Background
Physical Environment
WRMD'S
Research Question 1
Research Question 2
Research Question 3
Research Question 4

21
22-24
25-27
28-38
39-40
41-44
45-46

47

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 48

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

Demographic Data
Conclusion and Research Question
Recommendation
Recommendation for Future Research

48
49-52
53-54

55

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

A Cover Letter
B Questionnaire
C Data Analysis
D Morgan & Krejcie Table

56-58


	ESDJUNASUDZHAILIE BIN ISMON
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURE
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objective
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Hypotheses
	1.6 Significance of the study
	1.7 Scope and Limitation
	1.8 Definitions of terms

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	Physical Environment
	Work-Related Musculoskeletal Disorders (WRMDs)
	CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research design
	3.2 Population
	3.3 Sampling Techniques
	3.4 Sample Size
	3.5 Unit of Analysis
	3.6 Instrument
	3.7 Data Collection Procedures
	3.8 Validity and reliability ofInstrument
	3.9 Data Collection Procedures
	3.10 Data Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Response rate
	4.2 Demographic Background
	4.3 Physical Environment
	4.3.1 Office furniture
	4.3.2 Desktop
	4.3.3 Layout

	4.4 WRMDs (Work-Related Musculoskeletal Disorders)
	4.5 Research Question 1: How many of the respondent suffered from work-relatedMusculoskeletal disorders (WRMDs)?
	4.6 Research Question 2: Is there significant relationship between physicalenvironment and work related musculoskeletaldisorders (WRMD's) among office staff?
	4.7 Research Question 3: To what extent do physical environment factors contribute tothe variance in the prevalence ofWRMDs amongrespondent?
	4.8 Research Question 4: What is the most influence factor of physical environmenttowards work- related musculoskeletal disorders (WRMDs)?

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Demographic Data
	5.2 Conclusion and Research Question
	5.3 Recommendation
	5.4 Recommendation for Future Research

	References
	APPENDIX



