THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT AND WORK-RELATED MUSCULOSKELETAL DISORDERS (WRMDs) AMONG UITM PAHANG OFFICE STAFF

Prepared for:

ENCIK MOHD ZULKIFLI BIN ABDULLAH CIK MAS'UDAH BINTI ASMUI

Prepared by:

ESDJUNASUDZHAILIE BIN ISMON
FAIDZAL ALHAFIDZ BIN TAHRIL
BACHELOR IN OFFICE SYSTEM MANAGEMENT (HONS)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
JANUARY, 2012

ABSTRACT

The physical environments in the organization are giving an impact towards the people who work at the office, the health problem arise if the organization do not take the necessary step to prevent the problem occurrence. This research is a correlation research design that focuses on the relationship between the physical environment and work-related musculoskeletal disorder (WRMDs) among UiTM Pahang office staff. The element of the physical environment includes the office furniture, desktop and layout. The total questionnaire distributed is 75 and 47 were collected, it is equivalent to 62% of the respond rate. The mean value of office furniture is 3.56, mean value for desktop is 3.88 and mean value for layout is 3.20. From the findings, the analysis shows an evidence of strain and WRMDs of their body areas reported by respondent. It also shows a sign that the organizations needs to have do something regarding the problem before the negative impact started to develop such as absenteeism and job dissatisfaction. There is several recommendation such as provide ergonomics and comfortable equipment, medical check-up periodically, comfortable office layout, and health campaign to reduce the impact of the WRMDs among UiTM office staff.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirahim,

First of all we would to thank to Allah s.w.t for giving us another chance to inhale and breathe in this world and giving us the chance to further our studies and not forgetting an understanding parents, forgiving friends and a great lecturer to guide us in our 6th semester.

We want to express our sincere thanks to our supervisor, En Mohd Zulkifli bin Abdullah for the support, guidance, and encouragement in this research. We would like to express our gratitude toward Tuan Haji Abd. Razak Bin Said for his support and input that included in this thesis during the class time. Describing him as a lecturer is determination, knowledgeable, striving for success and caring. Not forgetting our co-supervisor Cik Mas'udah Asmui for giving us the hope and the will to carry on with our research.

January, 2012

Faculty of Business Management

Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM)

TABLE OF CONTENT		
	i	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
LIST OF TABLE		
LIST OF FIGURE		
TION		
Background of the Study Problem statement Research Objective Research Questions Hypothesis Significant of the Study Scope and Limitations Definitions of Terms	1 - 2 3 - 4 5 5 6 7 8 8 - 9	
RE REVIEW	11 - 14	
Conceptual Framework	15	
LOGY		
Research Design Population Sampling Techniques Sample Size Unit of Analysis Instrument Data Collection Procedures Validity and Reliability of Instrument Data Collection Procedures	16 16 17 17 17 17-18 18 18-19 19	
	EDGEMENT BLE GURE TION Background of the Study Problem statement Research Objective Research Questions Hypothesis Significant of the Study Scope and Limitations Definitions of Terms RE REVIEW Conceptual Framework COGY Research Design Population Sampling Techniques Sample Size Unit of Analysis Instrument Data Collection Procedures Validity and Reliability of Instrument	

CHAPTER 4

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION		21	
	4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8	Response Rate Demographic Background Physical Environment WRMD'S Research Question 1 Research Question 2 Research Question 3 Research Question 4	21 22-24 25-27 28-38 39-40 41-44 45-46 47
CHA	APTER :	5	
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		48	
	5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4	Demographic Data Conclusion and Research Question Recommendation Recommendation for Future Research	48 49-52 53-54 55
REFERENCES		56-58	
APP	ENDIC	ES	
A B C D	Cover Letter Questionnaire Data Analysis Morgan & Krejcie Table		